
Mike McHone 

Real Estate 


Board of Adjustments 
City of Austin 

C/O Leane Heldenfels 

P. O. Box 1088 
Austin, TX 78767 

May 30,2017 
Re: C15-2016-0018; 915 W. 22nd

; Ruth Schultze House (ICC) 

Dear Chairman and Board Members; 

The request for variances for 915 W. 22nd is on your agenda for a 
clarification of your vote at the meeting of September 28th at which 
you unanimously approved the requested variances for sections 25-2­

601 (C) parking requirements, and 25-2-754 (G) On-site surface parking. 
(see page L2/92 of the backup for that meeting) 

It was brought to our attention during the subsequent review of our 
site plan that the "official decision" sheet of the BOA action did not 

reflect the variance for 25-2-754 (G) On-site surface parking. 
(see attached decision sheet and transportation review comments) 

When we discussed this with COA staff, it was discovered that there 
was a "notification error" in that the variance for 25-2-754 (G) had not 

been properly posted or notified. Even though the BOA at the 
September meeting made the motion and passed both of the 

requested variances, it was decided that the request'for the surface 
parking variance 25-2-754 (G) needed to be placed back on your agenda 

for reconfirmation. 

Sin:er~l ,", /J /J U"t-! I
'11~ K Yj/v!-~ 

Mike McHorle;" " cell' 512-554-8440 
1904 Guadalupe On the Drag • ph: 512-4~h-91l1 •Tax: 512:--481-1002 • 


mchone1234@sbcglobal .net 

mailing address: P.O. Box 8142, Austin, TX, 78713 
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915 West 22nd Street ----- L.~
.... 

Ruth Schulze Student Housing Cooperative -
Variances Requested t\~ 

We request variances to Section 25-2-60l(C) (Parking Requirements for University Area 
Overlay District), Section 25-2-754(G) (On-site Surface Parking), and Section 9.2.0 
(Tandem Parking) to reduce the number of required parking spaces from 6 (40% of the 
15 spaces required by Appendix A) to 3 spaces (requested) with off-site parking contracts 
in place for any parking deficiency renewed yearly, to waive the prohibition from on-site 
surface parking, and allow tandem parking, in order to erect a 27 bed group residential 
use in a "MF-4-NP" Multifamily Residence Medium Density - Neighborhood Plan 
zoning district. (West University, Outer West Campus) 

Reasonable Use 

The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use 
because UNO requires pedestrian-oriented uses and other requirements for first floor 
residential and retail uses which make strict adherence to UNO requirements infeasible 
on such a small corner lot. 

Hardship 

(a) The hardships for which the variance is unique to the property are the small corner lot 
dimensions, lack of alley access, drainage easement, pedestrian uses, and inadequate 
turning radius makes it very difficult to have a functional parking garage. 

(b) 	The hardships are not general to the area in which the property is located because most 
other sites are sized and configured differently. 

Area Character 

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property and will not 
impair the use of adjacent conforming property and will not impair the purpose of the 
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because this particular 
area of UNO is predomlnantly family/student housing and in accommodating smaller 
projects emphasizing pedestrian use, the area character is retained. 

Parking 

I. 	 Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site in 
the vicinity require strict or literal interpretation or enforcement of these specific 
regulations the parking deficiency will be provided via off-site parking leases as 
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monitored annually by the of Austin Transportation Traffic 
as part the SMART affordability 

2. 	 will not result 
such a manner as to interfere 

parking all additional 

3. 	 The variance will not create a 
inconsistent the objectives of ordinance pedestrian-

proximity to the UT and a substantial amount of required 
parking is provided onsite. 

The variance will run with the use or uses to which it not run with 
as long as the 

is in compliance with current 
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CITY OF AUSTIN 

Board of Adjustment 


Decision Sheet 


'DATE: Monday, September 28,2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0018 
_ Y__Brooke Bailey 
_ Y_ _ Michael Benaglio 
_ Y__William Burkhardt 
_ Y__Eric Goff 
_ Y__Melissa Hawthorne 
_ _N__Bryan King 
_ O. __Don Leighton-Burwell 
_ Y__Rahm McDaniel 2"-1 the Motion ° Melissa Neslund 
_ Y__James Valadez 
_ Y__Michael Von Ohlen Motion to Grant w/conditions 
_ Y__Kelly Blume (Alternate) 

APPLICANT: Mike McHone 
OWNER: William Thorgersen 

ADDRESS: 915 West 22ND ST 

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) to Section 25-6-601 (A) 
(Parking Requirements for University Neighborhood Overlay District) to reduce the 
number of required parking spaces from 7 spaces (required, 60% of the 12 spaces 
required by Appendix A) to 1 space (requested) in order to erect a student housing co-op 
in a "MF-4 - CO - NP" Multifami ly Residence Medium Density - Conditional Overlay ­
Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (West University, Outer West Campus) 
Note: Multi-family uses can apply administratively to only provide 40% of spaces 
required by Appendix A (5 spaces for this site) if the use participates in a car sharing 
program or sets aside 10% of the dwelling units on the site to house persons whose 
household income is less than 50 % of the median income. 

BOARD'S DECISION: POSTPONED TO MARCH 14,2016 BY APPLICANT; Murch 14,2016 
The pu hl ic hearing \\Illi closed 011 Board l\lemhcr Eric Goff mnlion to poslpoRe 10 l.Vlay 9, 2016, 
Board Membt>r Melissa Ha\\ thorne second on a 1U-0 "ote; POSTPON ED TO MA Y 9, 2(116. MA \ 
9.2016 The public hearing na5 closed on Uoard Member Eric Gon' motion to Postpone to June 13. 
20lli, Board Mt.'mh~r Rahill McDaniel second on .110-0 vole: PO~TPONED 10 JUNE 13,2016. 
June 13, 20 16 POSTPONI:.D TO AtIGUS I 8,2016 BY APPU CAN I : AUG 8 POSTPONED TO 
SEPTEMBER 28, 201(; BY APPLICANT; Sept 28. 2016 The public hearing was closed on 
Board Member Michael Von Oillen motion to Grant with condition to provide 3 parking 
spaces on site and 4 purking spaces otI-site, Hoard Member Rahm :l\IcDaniel second on a 9­
1 vole (Board member Bryan King nay); GRANTED WITH CONDITION TO PRO VIDE 
3 PARKING SPACES ON SITE AND'" PARKING SPACES OFF-SITE. 
EXPIRATION DATE: September 28, 2017 

FINDING: 
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because: 

UNO requires pedestrian-oriented uses and other requirements for first floor residential and 
retail uses which make strict adherence to UNO requirements infeasible on such a small 
corner lot 
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2. 	 (a) hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that: small 
comer lot dimensions, lack of alley access, drainage easement, pedestrian uses, and 
inadequate turning radius makes it very diHicult to a functional parking 
(b) The hardship Is not general to the area in which the property is located because: most 
other are and configured diHerently 

3. 	The will not alter the area adjacent to the property. will not impair 
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair purpose of the regulations 
the zoning district in which the property is located because: this particular area of UNO is 
predominantly family/student housing and in accommodating smaller projects emphasizing 

use, the area is 

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking only) 

1. 	Neither present nor future traHic volumes generated by the use of the or the 
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement 
of the specified regulation because: the current and anticipated future parking capacity is 
already in excess that actuatly the infrequent use of vehicles by student 
population In the area the importance of strict parking reguiations 

The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public 
streets in such a manner as to interiere with the free flow of traffic of the streets 

site plan for this property provides sufficient parking for ADA access normal loading and 
maintenance activities 

3. 	 this will not create a or other condition 
inconsistent with the objective of this Ordinance because: reducing the required parking 
disincentivizes bringing vehicles to the area and enhances pedestrian safety and the overall 
objectives of making area 

4. 	 The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site 
because: reduced parking for group residential use in the UNO zoning area is appropriate 
because the use provides the to maximize density, aHordability, safety and to 
promote the pedestrian-oriented, student housing environment envisioned by UNO 

Heldenfels William Burkhardt 
Executive Liaison Chairman 
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CITY OF AUSTIN - DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

SITE PLAN APPLICATION MASTER COMMENT REPORT 


CASE NUMBER: 
REVISION #: 
CASE MANAGER: 

SP-2016-0531 C.SH 
00 
Michael Simmons-Smith 

UPDATE: 
PHONE #: 

U1 
512·974·1225 

PROJECT NAME: 
LOCATION: 

Ruth Schulze Student Housing Cooperative 
915 West 22nd Street 

SUBMITTAL DATE: March is, 2017 
REPORT DUE DATE: March 24, 2017 
FINAL REPORT DATE: March 3D, 2017 

6 DAYS HAVE BEEN ADDED TO THE UPDATE DEADLINE 
STAFF REPORT: 
This report includes all staff comments received to date your most recent site plan submittal. The comments 
may include requirements, recommendations, or information. The requirements in this report must be addressed by an 
updated site plan submittal. 

",,",y\Yr.'Jon when all ",o,'\""\",n"> from each review have been addressed. However, until 
Additional comments may be as a result of information your site plan is considered 

provided in your update. 

If you have any problems, concerns, or if you, equiie additional information about this report, 
t'esita~e to contact your case manager at the phone number listed Clbove or writing to the of Austin, 
Services PO. Box 1 Austin, Texas 78767. 

UPDATE DEADLINE (LDC 25-5-1 3): 
It is the of the applicant or their agent to update this site plan application. The final update to clear all 
comments must be submitted by the update deadline, which is December 3, 2017. the application will 
automatically be denied. If this date falls on a weekend or of Austin the next City of Austin workday will be 
the dear:fline. 

UP ),A"T"F SUBMITTALS: 
A :0. r II submittal is Please a copy of this report with you upon submittal tG Intake. 
Ur l:es may be submitted between 8:30 am and 4:00 pm. No appointment is necessary. Updates are now 
rV1IJir~_ to be submitted within a time or the project will be considered inactive. A fet! is required 
tv return the project to active status and to submit a formal update. Additionally, updates beginning at the 4th 

\L<! reouire an fee prior to submitting a formal update. 

r'1"ase submit 9 copies of the plans and 10.0 of a letter that address each comment for distribution to the 
foliowing reviewers. C:early labe! information or packets with the reviewer's name if intended for a reviewer. No 
distribution is required for the Planner 1 and only the letter .is required for Austin Water Utility Development 
Services. 

REVIEWERS: 
Planner 1 : Ramon Rezvanipour 
Drainage : Joydeep Goswami 
Environmental : Pamela Abee-Taulli 
Regional Storm water : Joydeep Goswami 
Site Plan . Michael Simmons-Smith 

Planning: Katie Wettick 
: Daniel Lofton 

Fire For Site Plan . Cora Urgena 
PARD I Planning & DeSign , Jackie Chuter 
RO.W. , Reza Sedghy 
AW Utility Development Services : Bradley Barron 
Water Goswami 
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ROW 3 AULCC clearance is required for LA. 

Approval for this Site Plan is related to the plans received in this update. All revisions required to satisfy 
any other reviewer's comments, must not affect construction in the ROW. If revisions to this plan 
require changes to any elements or proposed construction within the Right-of-Way, a formal review by 
ATD- ROWand ATD-Traffic Control will be required . 

Please note: 
1. 	 Approval of Site Plan does not permit any work in the Right-of-Way to be conducted without approved 

permit: 
a. Excavations for utilities require an Excavation Permit (EX) 
b. Driveways and Concrete work require a Driveway/Sidewalk Permit (OS) 
c. 	 Traffic Control and Pedestrian protection require a Temporary Use of Right-of-Way Permit (TURP) 
d. All other permits such as Building Permit (BP) must be approved before use of the ROW will be allowed 

2. 	 Approved set of plans must be submitted to ROW Management before Excavation permits will be 
approved . Please deliver to: 

Isaiah Lewallen 

3701 Lake Austin Blvd. Austin TX 78703 

(Isaiah . Lewallen@austintexas.qov) 512-974-1479 


3. 	 Development Services inspection fees must be paid and recorded , and DSD inspector assigned to job 
before excavation permit can be issued. Contact Stephen .Castleberry@austintexas.gov 

4. 	 If License Agreements or Encroachment Agreements are required all agreements must be approved 
and recorded before ROW permits can be approved. This also includes: 


.a . All Plan Revisions/Corrections be submitted and approved 

b. All 	 updated engineering estimates for any plan revision/correction be submitted to Development 

Services 
5. 	 Coordinate with Austin Center for Events (Betty.Torres@austintexas.gov) , Public Works Department, 

and any other projects identified as conflict at time of permitting 
6. 	 Most ROW permits can be applied for online at: http://www.austintexas.qov/rowman 

Transportation Planning - Katie Wettick - 512-974-3529 

TR 1. 
University Neighborhood Overlay (UNO) Zoning District 
All ground floor dwelling units must be: a) adaptable for use by a person with a disability, and b) 
accessible by a person with a disability from the on-site parking and common facility , if any (25-2-754 
(C)(2)) . Show ADA route to access all ground floor units. 
U1: Comment pending; please identify adaptable rooms. 

TR 2. On-site surface parking is prohibited , unless the director determines that: 1) the only building on the site 
has 6,000 or fewer square feet of gross floor area , and the building was constructed before September 
13, 2004; and 2) the parking area is screened from the street by a six foot tall solid wall (25-2-745(G)) . 
U1: Comment pending; per BOA decision sheet (c15-2016-0018) a waiver was granted to provide 
3 parking spaces on site and 4 parking spaces off-site, but the use of a surface parking lot is not 
mentioned. 

TR 3. For a site with frontage on more than one street , driveways, exit stairs and elevators must be located 
on a street that runs north and south , unless the director of the l\Jeighborhood Planning and Zoning 
Department determines that those features cannot reasonably be located along that street because of 
topog raphical cond itions (25-2-754(H)). 
U1: Comment pending decision from Neighborhood Planning and Zoning. 

TR 4. Provide documentation of approva l of for streetscape improvements from Urban Design. 
U1: Comment pending 
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·ICCAUSTIN 


Parking Agreement 

This Letter of Authorization is effective as of this 9th day of September, 2016. 

RECITALS: 

A. 	 University of Texas Inter-Cooperative Council, Inc., a Texas corporation. is the owner of 
915 West 2211l.1 Street, Austin TX 78705 

B. 	The EKecutive Director of University of Texas Inter-Cooperative Council, Inc. is William 
Thogersen 

NOW THEREFORE: 

The University of Texa.'i fnter-Cooperative Council Inc. agrees Lo enter into annuallea.'ies 
off-site for any parking deficit at 915 West 22nd Street. Further, the leases for any parking deficit 
at 915 West 2200 Street will be verified by the City of Austin Transportation Department Traffic 
Management Program as part of the NHCD annual SMART Housing affordabilhy audit. 

Signature of Owner: University of Texas Imer-Cooperative Council. Inc. 

By: William Thogersen, Executive Director 

. ; MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 
~~:-

.~.: JULY 31,2017 
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Evergreen Parking Agreement 

Collegc HOllses proposes all "c\crgrccn" or "rolling" one-year renewal, under whieh the lease 
will automatically renew It)r one-year on the anniversary date. unless terminated by either party 
given advance written notice 10 the other party. as t()1I0ViS: 

College HOLlses herby' makes the following proposal. whi<:h upon the \vritlcn approval or ICC 
Austin, shall initiate the E vergrcen Parking Agreement. 

1. 	 The lease is for three parking spots in the College HOllses facility located at 1906 11cnrl 
Street. (To comply with UNO parking requirements for 915 Vv'. 21nd Street as approved 
by City of Austin Board of Adjustment in case C 1S-20 lS-00 18.) 
The term of the lease begins the )'1 of the month in whieh a certificate of occupancy is 
issued for the ICC Austin facilities located at 915 West 22 nd Street. 

3. 	 The initial rate for the three parking spots will be S300imonth. 
4. 	 After the initial year the term ofthc Agreement shall Utnomatically renew for subsequent 

one-year periods. unless terminated by either patty giving written notice to the other party 
within sixty days prior to the initial or anniversary date. 

S. 	 After the initial year rate. the rate shall be the prior period's rate increased by the greater 
of3~,o or the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI-V) Cor the 12-month 
period ended ninety days prior to tbe anniversary date. 

// ;,:7 

?~~ 01, 

Angela Atv.. ood 
Executive Director College 1 louses 

ICC Austin 
AGREED 

Billy Thogerscn 
ExeclItive Director ICC Austin 

M01/9



RQlJi~ ~ tJ, 
C--- l5>dO\lQ- OC .. 

915 West 22nd Street 
Ruth Schulze Student Housing Cooperative 

Variances Requested 

We request variances to Section 2S-2-601(C) (Parking Requirements for University Area 
Overlay District), Section 25-2-754(G) (On-site Surface Parking), and Section 9.2.0 
(Tandem Parking) to reduce the number of required parking spaces from 6 (40% of the 
15 spaces required by Appendix A) to 3 spaces (requested) with off-site parking contracts 
in place for any parking deficiency renewed yearly, to waive the prohibition from on-site 
surface parking, and allow tandem parking, in order to erect a 27 bed group residential 
use in a "MF4-NP" Multifamily Residence Medium Density - Neighborhood Plan 
zoning district. (West University, Outer West Campus) 

ReasonabJe Use 

The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use 
because UNO requires pedestrian-oriented uses and other requirements for first floor 
residential and retail uses which make strict adherence to UNO requirements infeasible 
on such a smaH corner lot. 

Hardship 

(a) The hardships for which the variance is unique to the property are the small corner lot 

dimensions, lack of alley access, drainage easement, pedestrian uses, and inadequate 

turning radius makes it very difficult to have a functional parking garage. 


(b) The hardships are not general to the area in which the property is located because most 

other siles are sized and configured differently. 


Area Character 

The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property and will not 
impair the use of adjacent conforming propeny and will not impair the purpose of the 
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because this particular 
area of UNO is predominantly family/student housing and in accommodating smaller 
projects emphasizing pedestrian use. the area character is retained. 

Parking 

1. 	 Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site in 

the vicinity require strict or literal interpretation or enforcement of these specific 

regulations the parking deficiency will be provided via off-site parking leases as 
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monitored annually by the City of Austin Transportation Department Traffic 
Management Program as part of the NHCD annual SMART Housing affordability audit. 

2. 	 The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading ofvehicles on a 
public street in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic on the streets 
because there is onsite parking and all additional needs will be met via off-site parking. 

3. 	 The granting ofthis variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition 
inconsistent with the objectives ofthe ordinance because of the area's pedestrian­
orientation, proximity to the UT campus, and a substantial amount of the required 
parking is provided onsite. 

4. 	 The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the 
site because any change in use could alter code requirements and as long as the off-site 
parking is provided, the building is in compliance with current code. 
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CITY OF AUSTIN 

Board of Adjustment 


Decision Sheet 


DATE: Monday. September 28, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0018 
_Y__Brooke Bailey 
_Y__Michael Benaglio 
_Y__William Burkhardt 
__Y___Eric Goff 
_Y__Melissa Hawthorne 
_N__Bryan King 
__O.__Don Leighton-Burwell 
_Y~~Aahm McDaniel 2t':l the Motion 

o________Melissa Neslund 
_Y__James Valadez 
__Y__Michael Von Ohlen Motion to Grant w/conditions 
___Y__Kelly Blume (Alternate) 

APPLICANT: Mike McHone 
OWNER: William Thorgersen 

ADDRESS: 915 West 22NO ST 

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested varlance(s) to Section 25-6-601 (A) 
(Parking Requirements for University Neighborhood Overlay District) to reduce the 
number of required parking spaces from 7 spaces (required, 60% of the 12 spaces 
required by Appendix A) to 1 space (requested) in order to erect a student housing co-op 
in a "MF·4 - CO - NP" Multifamily Residence Medium Density - Conditional Overlay· 
Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (West University, Outer West Campus) 
Note: MultHamily uses can apply administratively to only provide 40% of spaces 
required by Appendix A (5 spaces for this site) if the use participates in a car sharing 
program or sets aside 10% of the dwelling units on the site to house persons whose 
household income Is less than 50 % of the median income. 

BOARD'S DECISION: POSTPONED TO MARCH 14,2016 BY APPLICANT; March 14,2016 
The puhlic hearing na'i closed Oil Board Member Eric Goff motion to postpone to May 9, 2016, 
Board Member Melissa H:;mthornc second on a 10-0 vote; POSTPONED TO lVIAY 9~ 2016. MA \ 
9.2016 The public hearing \\as dosed on Board Member Eric Goff motion to Postpone to June 13. 
2016, Board Member Ruhm McDaniel second 011 a 10-0 vote, J'OSTl)ONED TO JUNE 13,2016 • 
•June 1.3, 2016 POSTJ)ONEI> TO AUGUST 8,20)6 HY AI'}>IJCANT; AUG 8 POSTPONED TO 
SEPTEMBER 28,2016 BY APPLICANT~ Sept 28.2016 The public hearing was closed on 
Board Member Michael Von Olden motion to Grant with condition to provide 3 parking 
spacf'S on site and 4 parking spaces off-site, Board Member Rahm McDaniel second on a 9­
1 vote (Board member Bryan King nay); GRANTED WITH CONDITION TO PROVIDE 
3 PARKING SPACES ON SITE AND J PARKING SPACES OFF·SITE. 
EXPIRATION DATE: September 28, 2017 

FINDING: 
1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because: 

UNO requires pedestrian-oriented uses and other requirements for first floor residential and 
retail uses which make strict adherence to UNO requirements infeasible on such a small 
corner lot 
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2. 	(a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that: small 
corner lot dimensions, lack of alley access, drainage easement, pedestrian uses, and 
inadequate turning radius makes it very difficult to have a functional parking garages 
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because: most 
other sites are sized and configured differently 

3. 	The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property. will not impair 
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of 
the zoning district in which the property is located because: this particular area of UNO is 
predominantly family/student housing and in accommodating smaller projects emphasizing 
pedestrian use, the area character is retained 

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variance only) 

1. 	 Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the 
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement 
of the specified regulation because: the current and anticipated future parking capacity is 
already far in excess of that actually needed, the infrequent use of vehicles by the student 
population in the area reduces the importance of strict parking regulations 

2. 	The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public 
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the streets because: 
the site plan for this property provides sufficieht parking for ADA access normal loading and 
maintenance activities 

3. 	The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition 
inconsistent with the objective of this Ordinance because: reducing the required parking 
disincentivizes bringing vehicles to the area and enhances pedestrian safety and the overall 
objectives of making the area pedestrian-oriented 

4. 	The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the site 
because: reduced parking for group residential use in the UNO zoning area is appropriate 
because the use provides the potential to maximize density, affordability. safety and to 
promote the pedestrian-oriented. student housing environment envisioned by UNO 
o 	 inance 

Leana Heldanfels William Burkhardt 
Executive Liaison Chairman 
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